

June 27, 2025

BSE Limited	Code: 532321	National Stock Exchange of India Limited
		Code: Zyduslife
P J Towers,		Exchange Plaza, C/1, Block G,
Dalal Street,		Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),
<u>Mumbai-400001</u>		<u>Mumbai-400051</u>

## Sub.: Subscription of equity shares of (i) Torrent Urja 25 Private Limited and (ii) Torrent Urja 26 Private Limited

## Ref.: Our earlier intimation dated May 28, 2025

Dear Sir / Madam,

In our earlier intimation dated May 28, 2025, we informed that Zydus Lifesciences Limited ("the Company") had entered into Share Subscription and Shareholders' Agreement ("SSSA") to subscribe to equity shares of Torrent Urja 26 Private Limited ("Torrent Urja 26") and Torrent Urja 25 Private Limited ("Torrent Urja 25") in four tranches. Moreover, various subsidiaries of the Company had also entered into SSSA to subscribe to equity shares of Torrent Urja 25.

We hereby now inform that the Company and its various subsidiaries have today invested an aggregate amount of Rs. 38.65 million for subscription of 38,64,792 equity shares under Tranche 1 (as per the details provided in the intimation dated May 28, 2025) of Torrent Urja 25, representing 22.06% of its paid-up share capital.

We also inform that the investment by the Company in Torrent Urja 26 under Tranche 1 (as per the details provided in the intimation dated May 28, 2025) is expected to be made within next 60 days.

Please take the above on record.

Yours faithfully, For, Zydus Lifesciences Limited

Dhaval N. Soni **Company Secretary and Compliance Officer** Membership No. FCS7063